
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SUSTAINABILITY PANEL
will meet on

TUESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

COUNCILLORS MARION MILLS (CHAIRMAN), DAVID COPPINGER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
NICOLA PRYER, DEREK SHARP, LYNDA YONG AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MICHAEL AIREY, GERRY CLARK, PHILIP LOVE, JACK RANKIN, 
EDWARD WILSON, MALCOLM BEER AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Monday 13 March 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests from Members of the Panel in respect of 
any item to be considered at the meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 31 January 
2017.
 

7 - 12

4.  OPEN FORUM

Opening remarks by the Chairman on the Panel’s role.
 

-

5.  ON-STREET ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS

By Ian Featherstone (Energy Saving Trust).
 

-

6.  SCHOOLS RE:FIT PROGRAMME

By the Energy Reduction Manager (Michael Potter) with support from Rob 
McKinnon (Local Partnerships).
 

13 - 28

7.  UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TEAM

A written report submitted by the Waste Strategy Manager (Naomi Markham).
 

29 - 30

8.  ENERGY REDUCTION MANAGER UPDATE

By the Energy Reduction Manager (Michael Potter).
 

31 - 42

9.  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The dates of future meetings are as follows (7.00pm start):

 Tuesday 9 May 2017.
 Monday 3 July 2017.
 Monday 18 September 2017.
 Monday 27 November 2017.
 Tuesday 30 January 2018.
 Thursday 8 March 2018.
 Thursday 10 May 2018.

 

-







MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 

expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 

which has not been fully discharged.
 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.
 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 

which the relevant person has a beneficial interest.
 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where 

a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and 
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.  

DECLARING INTERESTS
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations. 

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting. 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Marion Mills (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Nicola Pryer, Derek Sharp, Lynda Yong and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Michael Potter and Naomi Markham

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman declared a personal interest in Item 5 (Stein Pyrolysis) as she was on the board 
of 4 Marlow Road and Pinkneys Green Youth Centre.

Councillor Derek Sharp declared a personal interest in Item 5 (Stein Pyrolysis) as he had met 
both speakers before.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and that the 
audio would be made available on the RBWM website.

The Chairman informed everyone present of the fire evacuation procedures and asked that all 
mobile phones were switched off during the meeting.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED Unanimously; That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 29 
November 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

The Energy Reduction Manager informed the Panel that the BMS project was going out to 
tender in the next few days / this week.  Councillor Derek Sharp requested that a copy of the 
BMS specification be emailed to the Panel by the Energy Reduction Manager.  

The Energy reduction Manager went onto explain that he was hopeful the Re:Fit details would 
be coming back before the Panel in March. 

The Chairman thanked the Waste Strategy Manager and Clerk for providing the Panel with the 
waste figures with the minutes as requested at the last meeting.

OPEN FORUM 

Martin Fry (MRF&A / City University) raised the subject of IS015001 and asked whether the 
Council was fully certified.  The Energy Reduction Manager stated that the Council was not 
certified but was using elements of the standard in the Sustainability Strategy.  Martin Fry 
advised that a revised version would be coming out shortly and would be going to public 
consultation in July.  It was suggested that the Energy Reduction Manager checked the BSI 
website for the revised version once it was available.

Public Document Pack

7

Agenda Item 3



Martin Fry raised the subject of student workshops and explained that they would be coming 
up again soon.  The Energy Reduction Manager was requested to let Martin Fry know if any 
work linked to this was available.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the Panel’s role was to deliver the Council’s 
Sustainability Strategy that had got six separate work streams which were available on the 
RBWM website (sustainability, energy, water, waste, transport, renewable generation).  It was 
noted that the work streams fed into a list of three main pathways.  

Members were asked for any ideas or residents ideas on sustainability to be fed into the 
Chairman.    

The Vice-Chair questioned whether the Energy Reduction Manager had been involved in the 
re-fit of York House in Windsor.  It was noted that the Energy Reduction Manager had 
suggested that Solar Panels should be placed on the roof of York House and he was hopeful 
his suggestion would be taken into account.

STEIN PYROLYSIS 

The Chairman welcomed Peter Stein and Nav Singh (Stein Pyrolysis) to the meeting and 
invited them to address the Panel.  

Members were given a brief presentation on Stein Pyrolysis.  The presentation covered the 
following:

 Peter Stein CV.
 Peter Stein.
 Stein Pyrolysis Technology.
 Pyrolysis System’s bad press.
 Video – technical detail.
 Key technology points.
 Gas condensing and oil forming with washing tower.
 Oil recovery.
 Tar recovery and re-use.
 Water treatment.
 Control system.
 Generation.
 Profitability.
 Options.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:
 That no combustion took place.
 That pyrolysis was oxygen free.
 That the bi-product was charcoal, a clean fuel, which was used to fuel the process.
 That nearly all processes in the market today were batch processes which meant they 

were very high in capital, maintenance and high in smells.  It was noted that three 
types of these plants in Germany had been shut down due to the smell they had 
omitted.

 The prototype had been built 12 years ago but that it had been a start 
[...]
 felt this was excellent technology and requested a copy of the 
presentation which the Clerk agreed to supply to him via email.

Peter Stein informed the Panel that if they would like anymore detail he would be happy to 
provide it and stated that this would be a very good flagship project (zero waste).

The Chairman thanked Peter Stein and Nav Singh for attending the meeting and presenting to 
the Panel.

UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TEAM 

The Chairman welcomed the Waste Strategy Manager, Naomi Markham, to the meeting and 
invited her to update the Panel.  

The Waste Strategy Manager informed the Panel that she had not received the January 
tonnage figures as yet.  It was noted that just over 190 tonnes of food waste had been 
collected over November and December which equated to a 16% increase on November and 
December 2015 figures.  An increase for the year was noted to be 34%.  

The Waste Strategy Manager informed Members that the new textile collections were 
continuing and that a textiles leaflet would be going out soon.  Councillor Lynda Yong 
explained that she had put textiles out to be collected three times since the last meeting but 
that they had not been collected.  The Waste Strategy Manager asked that Councillor Lynda 
Yong informed her of the address so she could look into it.  It was noted that the collection 
vehicles visited every street in the Royal Borough.  Councillor Lynda Yong suggested that 
bright bags be used so that this recycling stood out clearly to the collection operatives.  The 
Waste Strategy Manager agreed to look into this suggestion but did state that the Council was 
trying to stop people from having to collect a specific bag to use for textile recycling as 
residents could currently use any bag available to them.  Councillor Simon Werner stated his 
concern regarding the number of bags collected (approximately 200 bags per week) 
compared to the amount of fuel and manpower used to collect from every street in the Royal 
Borough as
[...]
 provided so as to help encourage recycling as the Panel was 
informed that 80% of all rubbish could be recycled.    

The Vice-Chair questioned how long the turnaround was for replacement parts (e.g. bin lids) 
as he was currently waiting for a part he had requested approximately a week ago.  The 
Waste Strategy Manager explained that it should be a 10 day turnaround.

The Waste Strategy Manager informed the Panel that a free Saturday green waste collection 
service was available to residents or alternatively residents had the option to compost at 
home.  

The Waste Strategy Manager explained that the rolling campaign with regard to flats where 
bins were not labelled up well in bin stores was now complete.  It was noted that the Waste 
Strategy Manager informed the Panel that she would shortly be doing a sample section to see 
the results of the campaign.  It was noted that positive feedback had already been received 
from residents.

The Panel was advised that the 2017/18 objectives were to increase food waste collections 
and look at contamination levels in order to help reduce contamination levels.  

The Vice-Chair requested that the Waste Strategy Manager look into whether Marks & 
Spencer’s white plastic tray bases, typically used for cold meats, were recyclable.  It was 
noted that dirty pizza boxes should not to be recycled.    

The Chairman thanked the Waste Strategy Manager for her update and stated that she and 
the Panel looked forward to receiving an update at the next meeting either in a written or 
verbal format.

UPDATE FROM THE ENERGY TEAM 

The Energy Reduction Manager, Michael Potter, referred Members to pages 13-20 of the 
agenda and explained that the report provided an update and gave the Panel an overview of 
the progress being made to deliver the Panel’s energy reduction strategy.  

The key areas covered were noted as follows:
 Energy Consumption
 Town Hall Solar Performance
 RBWM Energy Switch to Save
 Schools Energy Saving Competition

10



 Town Hall Water Usage and Reduction Project
 Work planned over the next period until the next Sustainability Panel

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were noted:
 That Chairman congratulated the Energy Reduction Manager on the energy cost 

saving for corporate buildings of just under £250k.  Councillor Derek Sharp 
commented that it would be good to have a screen in Reception to display the good 
news on.  The Chairman agreed to contact the Managing Director, Alison Alexander, to 
find out what the current situation with the non-operational screen was.

 That the cleaning of the solar panels on the Town Hall roof cost approximately £400.  
 That the solar panels were checked following the fireworks and there where no issues 

observed with debris or otherwise. It was noted that the condition of the panels would 
be checked in February to see if it would be beneficial to have them cleaned again.

 Martin Fry requested that the uptake figures in Hurley after the second round of the 
RBWM Energy Switch to Save scheme be provided to him by the Energy Reduction 
Manager.

 Councillor Lynda Yong informed the Panel of her unpleasant experience with her 
energy supplier when they had called to put pressure on her to stay with them.  
Councillor Yong expressed concerns for the elderly residents in the Royal Borough 
who needed to switch.  It was requested that more help / support be given to the 
elderly, especially those without access to computers.  The Energy Reduction 
Manager explained that the Council offered help with registration to get people onto 
the scheme but had not looked at the next step (re: actually switching).  This was 
something that could be looked into going forward.  

 Councillor Derek Sharp requested that with regard to energy consumption that the 
lease of Grenfell Park be re-looked at when it was up for renewal.  It was felt they 
should be paying for their energy otherwise they had no incentives to be ‘green’.

 The cut-off date for the February auction was the 13 February 2017.  It was requested 
that the Energy Reduction Manager emailed all Councillors to notify them of this date 
to help encourage them to switch energy suppliers.

 That the numbers entering an auction did make a difference as it was a collective 
energy scheme.  It was noted the more that signed up meant the better deals offered 
by the energy suppliers.

 It was suggested that the Energy Reduction Manager looked into whether the Mayor or 
Deputy Mayor would be available to attend the Schools Energy Saving Competition on 
the 23 February 2017.  It was noted that this would be reported in the press.  The 
Chairman and Vice-Chair stated that they hoped to be able to attend the event on the 
23 February 2017.

 The Energy Reduction Manager believed that the energy suppliers would not offer 
businesses a better deal if the dates of the auctions were changed to the end of the 
financial year.

 That the difference in the annual water consumption between what was expected and 
what was calculated based on automatic metering was considered a ‘huge amount’. It 
was hoped that the Town Hall water reduction project would help close the gap,

 It was not expected that the contingency fund to upgrade the urinals would be needed 
in full.

That work planned over the next period included:
o Instruction of the water control upgrades subject to member approval.
o Delivery of the Energy Switch to Save Scheme.
o Delivery of the Schools Energy Saving Competition.
o Tendering of the corporate building LED upgrade phase 2.
o Tendering of the Town Hall BMS project.

RESOLVED Unanimously; That the Sustainability Panel notes the report, the 
progress made and comments on the proposed work plan over the next period 
as detailed in paragraph 11.22.

11



RESOLVED; That the Sustainability Panel approves the upgrade of the urinal 
controls for a total cost of £7,120 and a trial of restricting flow to the taps for 
£300 using capital code CY03 (Councillors Marion Mills, David Coppinger, 
Nicola Pryer, Lynda Yong and Simon Werner = For and Councillor Derek Sharp 
= Abstained).

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Future meeting dates were noted to be as follows:
• Monday 6 March 2017
• Tuesday 9 May 2017

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Sustainability Panel notes the report and:

i)    Approves progression of the schools RE:FIT programme proposal in 
principal (subject to school interest and further internal approvals) 
and the working up of a full delivery model in partnership with Slough 
Borough Council and Local Partnerships. 

ii) Approves the writing up of an information document for schools 
regarding the scheme. The document, once agreed, will be sent out to 
schools to gauge initial interest.

Title: Schools RE:FIT programme
Contains Confidential or Exempt Information?:  NO - Part I

Member reporting:  Councillor  Coppinger, Lead Member for 
Sustainability
Meeting and Date:  Sustainability Panel  - 21 March 2017
Responsible Officer(s):  Andy Jeffs, Interim Strategic Director of 
Operations 
Craig Miller, Head of Community Protection & Enforcement Services
Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The report provides information relating to a potential schools retrofit energy 
efficiency project. The project would be run under the RE:FIT framework and 
potentially in partnership with Slough Borough Council. It is estimated that a 
programme including all the borough’s schools would attract an investment of 
around £2m. The scheme would be financed using government funding called 
Salix Finance. This funding offers 0% loans to schools for energy efficiency 
works. The programme would be multi-phased with potentially a first round of 
surveys commencing in late 2017.  

2. The recommendation at this stage is to progress the discussi
[...]
at can be recycled in the blue bin, with more detailed information 
about what cannot be recycled so that residents are given more guidance on what they should not 
include with their recycling. All residents will receive a copy of the guide delivered with Around the 
Royal Borough over the next three weeks. 

This should help to reduce recycling confusion and improve the quality of recycling collected. 

30



                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Sustainability Panel notes the report, the 
progress made and comments on the proposed work plan over the next period 
as detailed in paragraph 11.18.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Sustainability Panel approves contacting 
Reading Borough Council to discuss the possibility of ERDF funding for the 
schools RE:FIT programme.

Title:     Energy Reduction Manager Update
Contains Confidential or Exempt Information?:  NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor  Coppinger, Lead Member for Sustainability

Meeting and Date: Sustainability Panel  - 21 March 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Andy Jeffs, Interim Strategic Director of 
Operations 
Craig Miller, Head of Community Protection & Enforcement Services
Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides an overview of the progress being made to deliver the 
Council’s energy and water reduction strategy.

2. This update report recommends that Members note progress and comment on 
the proposed work plan for the next period. It is also recommended that 
Reading Borough Council is contacted to discuss the possibility and 
practicalities of using ERDF funding for the schools RE:FIT project.

3. Recommendations are being made because it is important that Members 
provide comment and direction on the work being carried out and that the 
sustainability strategy targets are met.

31

Agenda Item 8



2.   REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Council is currently working towards a four year Sustainab
[...]
to commence mid April starting with 
Maidenhead Library. The BMS installation programme will be finalised once 
the winning bidder has been appointed.

11.17. The Town Hall urinal controls works have been appointed to one of the 
Council’s Term contractors. Parts have been ordered with a view to the works 
happening towards the end of March.

Proposed work plan over the next period
11.18. The work being carried out between now and the next Sustainability Panel will 

be:
 LED lighting upgrade programming
 Building Management System upgrade programming
 Contacting Reading Borough Council about the ERDF funding
 Managing water reduction project installations
 Working up an action plan for 2017/18

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of consultee Post held Date 
sent

Commented 
& returned 

Cllr Coppinger Lead Member for Sustainability
Cllr Mills Chairman of the Sustainability 

Panel
Lisa Pigeon Environmental Health Lead

37



Name of consultee Post held Date 
sent

Commented 
& returned 

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Non-key decision

Urgency item?
No

Report Author: Michael Potter, Energy Reduction Manager, 01628 682949

38



ESIF Priority Axis 4: Supporting the shift towards a low carbon economy in all 
sectors - Objectives and Activities

Objectives 

The objectives are to stimulate local research & development, innovation and to build 
the skills to enhance growth in the green economy in TVB. The development of local 
infrastructure and a strong performance in energy efficiency and renewable energy 
will boost the local economy in this respect. This will be achieved by creating 
exemplar facilities, and local centres of expertise which could dramatically accelerate 
the deployment of new, innovative technologies and the market share for Thames 
Valley Berkshire companies within the successful UK green economy.

The key objectives are to: 

 Promote the production and distribution of energy derived from renewable sources 

 Promote energy efficiency and ren

Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Marion Mills (Chairman), Nicola Pryer, Derek Sharp, 
Lynda Yong and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Ian Featherstone (Energy Saving Trust), Martin Fry (MRF&A / City 
University) and Rob McKinnon (Local Partnerships). 

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Gordon Oliver and Michael Potter

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Vice-Chair was running approximately 30 minutes 
late and that Councillor Sharp was currently stuck in traffic.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and that the 
audio would be made available on the RBWM website.

The Chairman informed everyone present of the fire evacuation procedures and asked that all 
mobile phones were switched off during the meeting.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED Unanimously; That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 31 
January 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

OPEN FORUM 

The Chairman thanked the Panel for their enthusiasm and Martin Fry for regularly attending 
the meetings and linking up with the Energy Reduction Manager on various projects / varied 
topics.  

Members were asked for any ideas or residents ideas on sustainability to be fed into the 
Chairman.    

ON-STREET ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS 

The Chairman welcomed Ian Featherstone (Energy Saving Trust) and the Principal Transport 
Policy Officer, Gordon Oliver, to the meeting and invited them to address the Panel.  

Members were given a brief presentation on Electric vehicle charging in residential streets.  
The presentation covered the following:

o Introduction to Energy Saving Trust. 
o Vehicle technology & charging. 
o Charging in residential areas & case study. 
o Funding available. 



o Wider opportunities for ULEV adoption. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:

 That from the 01 January 2018 there would be ultra low emissions in London.
 That by 2020 all small vehicles working on Heathrow Airport would be electric.  
 That the electric vehicles available ranged from £13k - £100k.
 That the tested charged range was 109 miles in 2011 compared to 250 miles in 2017.
 That about 1.5% of new car registrations were plug in vehicles.
 That the aim of new car registrations being plug in vehicles by 2040 was 20,000,000.  
 That the tow main options for residential parking was a charge point or a lamppost with 

a charge point.  It was noted that a charge point could be placed in a wall if there were 
no safety issues.  

 That the Energy Saving Trust could provide the RBWM with consultancy help, could 
look at grey fleet use and could help with the implementation.

 Martin Fry stated that he felt this to be a very good presentation re: vision for the 
future.  

 That the technology would be relatively cheap to upgrade in the future (to remove 
charging points and move to underground charging).

 That vehicles could be charged via credit card payments or memberships.
 That the charging plugs locked in once charging had started which meant you could 

not be charged for energy not used.
 That the standard charge for a Nissan Leaf was four hours.
 That it was no longer believed that using a fast charge point was detrimental to an 

electric cars battery.
 That you could identify the locations of charge points by going to ‘National Charge 

Point Registry’.  
 Councillor Werner questioned whether it would be better to put the charging points in 

Local Authority car parks, workplaces and leisure centres rather than on residential 
roads.  It was noted that whilst this was possible it would not be part of the scheme 
being put before the Panel today.

 Councillor Werner raised his concern over the space available / needed on on-street 
parking roads in the Royal Borough.

 That the concern was that the Royal Borough might be left with charge points that 
were out of warranty.

The Principal Transport Policy Officer informed Members that he had talked to Pod Point, who 
were one of the largest suppliers of charging infrastructure in the UK.  It was noted that their 
offer was summarised below:

 If the Council was to get a grant to fund 75% of the purchase / installation cost, then 
Pod Point would provide the match funding, so there would be no net cost to RBWM.

 They would take on all running and maintenance costs and all responsibilities for the 
life of the charge point (estimated at 7 years).

 They would install ‘fast’ 7kW / 32A charge points, which could charge a Nissan Leaf 
from flat in 4 hours.  Each charge point had two outlets and could charge two vehicles 
at a time.

 The tariff that they would charge users would replicate the home charge cost and 
would be a PAYG basis.

 The profit that they make would cover all maintenance costs and could potentially pay 
for replacement costs after 7 years.

 Each charge point would serve two vehicles and would come with standard Type 2 
connectors.

 The charge points were secure and could only be accessed via a smartphone app.
 They were protected by a guardrail to avoid accidental damage.
 If the Council was to install 10 charge points, then the total cost would be circa £50k 

depending on electrical connection costs (75% grant / 25% Pod Point / 0% RBWM).  
The only cost for the Council would be in making the order for / marking out the 
dedicated bays.



The Clerk was asked to circulate this presentation to the Panel following the meeting.

The Chairman thanked Ian Featherstone and the Principal Transport Policy Officer for 
attending the meeting and presenting to the Panel.

SCHOOLS RE:FIT PROGRAMME 

The Energy Reduction Manager, Michael Potter, informed the Panel that the report provided 
information relating to a potential schools retrofit energy efficiency project. It was noted that 
the project would be run under the RE:FIT framework and potentially in partnership with 
Slough Borough Council. It was estimated that a programme including all the borough’s 
schools would attract an investment of around £2m. The Energy Reduction Manager 
explained that the scheme would be financed using government funding called Salix Finance 
and that this funding offered 0% loans to schools for energy efficiency works. The programme 
would be multi-phased with potentially a first round of surveys commencing in late 2017.  

It was noted that the Energy Reduction Manager had spoken to Slough Borough Council who 
seemed happy for the Council to link up with them.  The Energy Reduction Manager explained 
that Slough Borough Council would do the procurement and form a contract with one supplier 
that the Royal Borough could also use.  It was noted that if the Royal Borough linked up with 
Slough it would be via a phased approach (5-10 schools per phase).  

The Chairman requested that a verbal update be given at the meeting in July.  It was noted 
that this date could be pushed back if necessary.  

RESOLVED Unanimously: That the Sustainability Panel noted the report and:

i)Approved progression of the schools RE:FIT programme proposal in principal 
(subject to school interest and further internal approvals) and the working up 
of a full delivery model in partnership with Slough Borough Council and Local 
Partnerships. 

ii) Approved the writing up of an information document for schools regarding 
the scheme. The document, once agreed, will be sent out to schools to gauge 
initial interest.

UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TEAM 

The Chairman referred the Panel to the written update from the Waste Strategy Manager, 
Naomi Markham, which could be found on pages 29-30 of the agenda.

Councillor Yong stated her disappointment that guidelines as to what could and could not be 
recycled were not being stuck on the bins.  The Chairman agreed to email the Waste Strategy 
Manager to ask if a smaller version of the stickers used on apartment / flat bins could be 
produced.

The Chairman also agreed to email the Waste Strategy Manager to ask if the recycling of 
textiles had picked up and for clarification on the below two points.  

Councillor Sharp stated that he was amazed that whilst the Council could record the amount 
of food waste collected and provide information packs they were unable to provide residents 
with food recycling bags.  It was felt that if residents were provided with recycling bags to their 
door it would encourage them to recycle more, increasing tonnage.  

Councillor Yong added that she felt that pink bags should be provided for recycling textiles 
and should be attached the top of the bin and distributed across the Royal Borough.    



ENERGY REDUCTION MANAGER UPDATE 

The Energy Reduction Manager, Michael Potter, referred Members to pages 31-42 of the 
agenda and explained that the report provided an update and gave the Panel an overview of 
the progress being made to deliver the Panel’s energy and water reduction strategy.  

The key areas covered were noted as follows:
 European Regional Development Low Carbon Funding 

 Annual Plan 2016/17 

 Close the door campaign 

 Energy Switch to Save Scheme 

 Building Management System, LED lighting tenders and Town Hall water reduction 
project 

 Work planned over the next period until the next Sustainability Panel 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were noted:
 That the water reduction project at the Town Hall had completed.
 Councillor Sharp stated that he felt the BMS programme was excellent.
 The Chairman informed the Panel that she was in discussions with the Managing 

Director, Alison Alexander, and that the Strategy & Performance Manager, Anna Trott, 
was now looking into how best to display the Councils energy savings to the public.  

 That 153 people had signed up to the Energy Switch to Save Scheme.  
 Councillor Yong stated that she felt that energy companies should give existing 

customers better rates automatically.  
 That a lot of the LED lighting project work would be done out of hours.
 The Panel felt that with regard to the close the door campaign not much could be done 

if stores were being dictated to by their Head Offices so better use of the Energy 
Reduction Manager time would be spent undertaking re-fit projects.  

That work planned over the next period included:
o LED lighting upgrade programming

o Building Management System upgrade programming

o Contacting Reading Borough Council about the ERDF funding

o Managing water reduction project installations

o Working up an action plan for 2017/18

RESOLVED Unanimously: That the Sustainability Panel notes the report, the 
progress made and comments on the proposed work plan over the next period 
as detailed in paragraph 11.18.

RESOLVED Unanimously: That the Sustainability Panel approves contacting 
Reading Borough Council to discuss the possibility of ERDF funding for the 
schools RE:FIT programme.



DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Future meeting dates were noted to be as follows:
 Tuesday 9 May 2017.
 Monday 3 July 2017.
 Monday 18 September 2017.
 Monday 27 November 2017.
 Tuesday 30 January 2018.
 Thursday 8 March 2018.
 Thursday 10 May 2018.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.42 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


